

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:19-cv-0778-CJN
)	
UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Civil Rule 7, Plaintiff Cause of Action Institute replies in support of its cross-motion for summary judgment. ECF No. 24.

Ryan P. Mulvey (D.C. Bar No. 1024362)
R. James Valvo, III (D.C. Bar No. 1017390)
Lee A. Steven (DC Bar. No. 468543)

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 499-4232
Facsimile: (202) 330-5842
ryan.mulvey@causeofaction.org
james.valvo@causeofaction.org
lee.steven@causeofaction.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. COMMERCE HAS WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT THAT THE 232 AUTO TARIFFS REPORT IS NOT AN “AGENCY RECORD” SUBJECT TO THE FOIA.	2
II. COMMERCE CANNOT RELY ON EXEMPTION 5 TO WITHHOLD THE REPORT.	2
A. The Court should adopt the plain meaning of Exemption 5’s threshold “inter-agency or intra-agency record” requirement.	2
B. The presidential-communications privilege does not apply to the 232 Auto Tariffs Report.	7
1. The Court should consider whether the 232 Auto Tariffs Report was used for the exercise of Article II authority.	7
2. Commerce incorrectly asserts that the presidential-communications privilege protects “treaty negotiations” and that its position is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.	9
3. The President has waived any short-term confidentiality interests in the 232 Auto Tariffs Report.	11
4. Section 232 does not allow the President to “solicit” an investigation and report.	12
C. The deliberative-process privilege does not apply to the 232 Auto Tariffs Report.	13
D. Commerce’s arguments concerning past agency practice and the use of “temporary” privileges is unpersuasive.	15
E. Commerce must segregate non-exempt information in the report and release it to CoA Institute.	17
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brayton v. Office of the United States Trade Representative</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Cause of Action Institute v. Department of Justice</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.D.C. 2018)	14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	4
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 631 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	5
<i>Federal Open Market Committee of the Federal Reserve System v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	14
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	5
<i>Fulbright & Jaworski v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 545 F. Supp. 615 (D.D.C. 1982).....	9, 10
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8, 11
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educational Center, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2019)	2
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Property of the People, Inc. v. Office of Management & Budget</i> , No. 17-1677, 2019 WL 3891166 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2019)	6

<i>Ryan v. Department of Justice</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	3
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	10
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 617 F. Supp. 602 (D.D.C. 1985).....	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1).....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1677(9)	12
19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(1)	12
19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3)(A)	14
19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3)(B)	7, 10
19 U.S.C. § 1862(d)(1)	11
Regulations	
15 C.F.R. § 705.10(a).....	14
15 C.F.R. § 705.10(b).....	11
15 C.F.R. § 705.10(c)	11
15 C.F.R. § 705.11	11
15 C.F.R. § 705.12(a).....	11, 14
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	11
